
The Board reserves the right to consider items on the agenda out of order.  Not all items listed may in fact be discussed 

and other items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law. 

MIDDLETON SELECT BOARD 
MEETING AGENDA 

FULLER MEADOW ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

143 SOUTH MAIN STREET, MIDDLETON, MA  01949 

TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2026 

     5:00 PM 

      This meeting is being recorded 

1. Business

• Warrant: 2617, FP80

• Minutes: January 20, 2026 OS

• Town Administrator Updates and Reports

• Middleton Municipal Complex Update - Change Order 14, PCA360 Contract extension

2. Department Head Update: Peter Coleman, Facilities Director

3. Department Budget Presentations for FY27: Board of Health; Select Board/Town Administration,

Town Counsel

4. Review draft May 12th, 2026 Annual Town Meeting Warrant

5. Public Comment (to be held at 6pm for every Select Board Meeting)

6. Field Use Fee Structure review

7. Appointments -  Patriotic Observances Committee:

• Candidate Herman Learmond-Criqui

• Candidate Liz Cameron

8. Annual licensing follow-up – outstanding licenses

9. Almira Richardson Scholarship Fund follow up

10. One Day liquor license – Party Accommodator on behalf of the Board of Trade  – February 12th,

2026 – Salem Metal located at 177 N Main St Building 200 Unit # 201, Middleton, MA 01949

11. Executive Session pursuant to G.L. c. 30A, s. 21(a)(3) to discuss strategy with respect to litigation if

an open meeting may have a detrimental effect on the litigating position of the public body and the

chair so declares: Discussion of litigation relative to MBTA Communities Act (M.G.L. c. 40A, §3A)

12. Executive Session pursuant to G.L. c. 30A, s. 21(a)(3) to discuss strategy with respect to collective

bargaining negotiations: All Collective Bargaining Units regarding Contract Negotiations

13. Return to open session for potential contract approvals of the above listed

Upcoming Meetings February 7 at 8:30 am Budget Saturday 

February 17  Regular Select Board Meeting 

5:00 pm 

5:15 pm 

5:25 pm 

5:50 pm 

6:00 pm 

6:05 pm 

6:10 pm 

6:15 pm 

6:20 pm 

6:25 pm 

6:30 pm 

6:45pm 

7:00 pm 



 PCA360, LLC – AMENDMENT 01 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Middleton (“Owner”) entered into a contract (“Contract”) with PCA360, LLC 
(“the Vendor”) (collectively the “Parties”) for Owner Project Manager services in association with the 
Middleton Municipal Complex Project (“the Project”) on February 01, 2022, which was amended on 
January 30, 2026. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article 9 of the Contract, the Owner is requesting the amendments as 
summarized herein in accordance with the provisions of that section; 

WHEREAS, the detailed proposal and justification is summarized in Exhibit A, attached hereto and 
incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, effective as of January 30, 2026, the Parties wish to amend the Contract as summarized in 
this Amendment 01. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this 
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. To increase the Contract by Two Hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred Five Dollars and 
Zero Cents as further described and justified in PCA360’s Additional Services Request #03 
(ASR-03) dated June 12, 2024, attached hereto and incorporated herein.  
 

Fee for Basic 
Services 

Original 
Contract 

Previous 
Amendments 

Amount of this 
Amendment 

Cumulative Total 

Original Contract $1,579,441.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,579,441.00 
Amendment 01  

PCA360 – ASR-03 
dated 6/12/24 

$0.00 $0.00 $201,705.00 $1,781,146.00 

Total Contract $1,579,441.00 $0.00 $201,705.00 $1,781,146.00 

 
2. The Project Schedule shall be from Start to    

Substantial Completion: Unchanged by this amendment, May 20, 2024 
to January 30, 2026

3. This Amendment and incorporated attachments contain all additional terms and 
conditions agreed upon by the Parties as amendments to the original Contract. No 
other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding this amendment 
shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of the 
Contract remain in full force and effect. This amendment is for scope of work described 
as “Extension of Construction Administration Services by Three and a half months to 
align PCA360’s construction phase services with the Construction Managers GMP 
contract duration”, as outlined in Exhibit A. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this amendment to be executed by their respective 
authorized officers. 

 



VENDOR 
Owner: PCA360, LLC 
Name (Signature):  

Thomas Kerwin 
Title: Managing Partner 
Date: 1/30/26 

 
TOWN OF MIDDLETON 
By executing this Agreement, the undersigned authorized signatory of Owner, who incurs no personal 
liability by reason of the execution hereof or anything herein contained, hereby certifies under 
penalties of perjury that this Contract is executed in accordance with a prior approval of the TOWN OF 
MIDDLETON. 

 
Owner: TOWN OF MIDDLETON 
Name (Signature):  

Brian Cresta 
Title: Selectboard Chair 
Date:  

 
Town of Middleton – Finance Director – Sufficient funds available for this contract 
Name (Signature):  

Sarah Wood 
Title: Finance Director 
Date:  

 
Town of Middleton – Town Counsel (legal) - Approved as to Form & Character 
Name (Signature):  

Elizabeth Lydon 
Title: Town Counsel - Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC 
Date:  

 



75 Second Avenue, Needham, MA 02494     617-723-5056     617-523-9387     www.pca360.com 

 

 
 

 
January 9, 2026 
 
 
Justin Sultzbach, Town Administrator 
Town of Middleton 
48 S. Main Street 
Middleton, MA 01949 
 
Re: Middleton Municipal Complex Project – Additional Service Request (ASR # 03) 
 
Dear Justin, 
 
In May 2024, the Town of Middleton entered into a contract with WT Rich Company based on a construction 
schedule with a duration of twenty-one and a half (21.5) months. PCA360’s original proposal and contract 
anticipated an eighteen (18) month construction phase. As a result, the Owner’s Project Manager (OPM) 
construction phase services required an extension of three and a half (3.5) months to align with the construction 
contract duration. 
 
In June 2024, PCA360 submitted a request for an additional fee associated with this extended duration. At that 
time, we met to discuss, it was decided at that time to defer the request until later in the project so that the 
extension could be based on the actual construction duration rather than a projected schedule. As of this date, 
construction remains within four (4) days of the anticipated completion date, and the previously identified three 
and a half (3.5) month extension remains appropriate. Based on the OPM Contract Payment Schedule monthly 
rate for construction phase services of $57,630.00, this request is reflected in the attached ASR #03. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Brian Laroche 
Project Director 
 
Cc:  William Renault, Middleton Building Committee, Chairman 
 File 



75 Second Avenue, Needham, MA 02494     617-723-5056     617-523-9387     www.pca360.com 

 
 

 
 

 
ADDITIONAL SERVICE REQUEST (ASR) 
 
 Date:  6.12.24 

ASR#:  03  
 Prepared by: B. Laroche 
 

Client Name: Town of Middleton 
 

Project Name: Middleton Municipal 
Complex  

Address: 48 South Main Street 
Middleton, MA 01949 

Project Location: 105 S Main St, 
Middleton, MA 01949 

Attention: Justin Sultzbach Client Project No:  
 

Scope of Work: Extended Construction (Phase III) services by three and a half (3.5) months 
 
In May 2024, the Town of Middleton entered into a contract with WT Rich Company for a 
construction schedule to be twenty-one and a half (21.5) month duration.  PCA360 original proposal 
and contract had the construction phase being an eighteen-month duration.  As a result, the OPM's 
construction phase services will be extended by an additional three and a half months (3.5). PCA360 is 
requesting an additional fee for the extended duration based on the OPM's Contract Payment 
Schedule monthly rate for the construction phase services of $57,630.00.   

 
       (Check one)           Lump Sum Fee  �                           Timecard  � 
Description Fee 
$57,630.00 x 3.5 months  $201,705.00 
  
Total Additional Fee $201,705.00 

 
WE WILL PROCEED WITH THE ABOVE SCOPE OF WORK UPON RECEIPT OF YOUR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION. 

For: PCA360, LLC For:  
Submitted by:  

 
 
Thomas Kerwin 

Approved by:  

Title: Project Executive Title:  

Date: 6/12/24 Date:  

 

X 



Payment # Month Amount of Payment

1 cont Feb-22 19,615.00                                     Billed

2 cont Mar-22 19,616.00                                     Billed

Subtotal: 39,231.00                                     

3 cont Apr-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

4 cont May-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

5 cont Jun-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

6 cont Jul-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

7 cont Aug-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

waived Sep-22 -                                                 
8 cont Oct-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

9 cont Nov-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

10 cont Dec-22 29,260.00                                     Billed

11 cont Jan-23 29,260.00                                     Billed

12 cont Feb-23 29,260.00                                     Billed

13 cont Mar-23 29,270.00                                     Billed

14 cont Apr-23 29,260.00                                     Billed adj ($4,625)

15 ASR 01 May-23 29,260.00                                     Billed adj ($4,625)

16 ASR 01 Jun-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-9

17 ASR 01 Jul-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-9

18 ASR 01 Aug-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-9

19 ASR 01 Sep-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-10

20 ASR 01 Oct-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-11

21 ASR 01 Nov-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-11

22 ASR 01 Dec-23 29,260.00                                     Billed MPF-12

23 ASR 02 Apr-24 29,260.00                                     MPF-14

24 ASR 02 May-24 29,260.00                                     MPF-14

Subtotal: 643,730.00                                   

25 cont Jan-24 33,885.00                                     MPF-12

26 cont Feb-24 33,885.00                                     MPF-13

27 cont Mar-24 33,887.00                                     MPF-13

Subtotal: $101,657.00

Attachment A
Payment Schedule (updated 08.28.24)
Town of Middleton Public Facilities Project

Phase I - Designer Procurement: January - March 2022

Phase II - Design Phase: April 2022 - March 2023 (rev April 22' - Feb 24')

Phase III - Bidding & Award:  April 2023 - June 2023 (rev Mar 24' - May 24')

PCA360, LLC Attachment A - Fee Schedule - Page 1 of 2 1/9/2026



28 cont Jun-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-15

29 cont Jul-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-15

30 cont Aug-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-15

31 cont Sep-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-16

32 cont Oct-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-17

33 cont Nov-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-18

34 cont Dec-24 57,630.00                                     MPF-18

35 cont Jan-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-19

36 cont Feb-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-20

37 cont Mar-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-21

38 cont Apr-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-22

39 cont May-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-23

40 cont Jun-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-23

41 cont Jul-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-24

42 cont Aug-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-25

43 cont Sep-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-25

44 cont Oct-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-26

45 cont Nov-25 57,637.00                                     MPF-26

46 ASR-03 Dec-25 57,630.00                                     MPF-27

47 ASR-03 Jan-26 57,630.00                                     
48 ASR-03 Feb-26 57,630.00                                     
49 ASR-03 Mar-26 28,815.00                                     

Subtotal: 1,239,052.00                                

50 cont Apr-26 12,519.00                                     
51 cont May-26 12,519.00                                     
52 cont Jun-26 12,519.00                                     
53 cont Jul-26 12,519.00                                     

Subtotal: $50,076.00

$2,073,746.00

Phase IV - Construction:  July 2023 -December 2023 (rev June 24' - Feb 26')

Phase V - Closeout:  January 2025 -April 2025 (rev Mar 24' - May 26')

Total

PCA360, LLC Attachment A - Fee Schedule - Page 2 of 2 1/9/2026



CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT 

RISK SERVICES – CHANGE ORDER 14 AMENDMENT 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Middleton (“Owner”) represented by Owner’s Project Manager, PCA360, 

entered into a contract (“Contract”) with W.T. Rich Company, Inc. (“the CM at Risk”) (collectively the 

“Parties”) for construction manager services in association with the Middleton Municipal Complex 

Project (“the Project”) on June 1, 2023, which was amended on April 23, 2024 , on May 23, 2024, on 

July 29, 2024, on September 26, 2024, on January 16, 2025, on February 13, 2025, on March 26, 

2025, on May 20, 2025, on June 24, 2025, on July 16, 2025, on August 20, 2025, on September 17, 

2025, on October 3, 2025, on November 14, 2025, on December 16, 2025, and on January 20, 2026. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6.4 of the Contract, the Owner is requesting the amendments as 

summarized herein in accordance with the provisions of that section; 

WHEREAS, when contracting for the work, the Town intended to secure a builder’s risk policy directly 

through its insurance provider; however, in order to reduce the cost of said policy, the Town is electing 

to procure the policy through the Construction Manager, the cost of which is included herein; 

WHEREAS, the detailed proposal and justification is summarized in Exhibit A, attached hereto and 

incorporated herein; and 

WHEREAS, effective as of January 20, 2026, the Parties wish to amend the Contract as summarized in 

this Change Order 014. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants contained in this 

Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which 

are hereby acknowledged, the Parties, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. To increase the Contract by Two Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine 

dollars and zero cents, $203,429.00 as further described and justified in Construction 

Change Order – 014 dated January 20, 2026 attached hereto and incorporated herein.  

Fee for Basic Services 
Original 

Contract 

Previous 

Amendments 

Amount of 

this 

Amendment 

After this 

Amendment 

Pre-construction 

services 
$124,910.00  $0.00  $0.00  $124,910.00  

Interim GMP  Contract 

Amendment 
$0.00  $39,088,652.00  $0.00  $39,088,652.00  

GMP Contract 

Amendment 
$0.00  $18,911,235.00  $0.00  $18,911,235.00  

Change Order 01 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $342,878.00  $0.00  $342,878.00  

Change Order 02 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  ($501,655.00) $0.00  ($501,655.00) 

Change Order 03 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $367,788.00  $0.00  $367,788.00  

Change Order 04 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $240,130.00  $0.00  $240,130.00  



Change Order 05 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $52,177.00  $0.00  $52,177.00  

Change Order 06 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $85,606.00  $0.00  $85,606.00  

Change Order 07 - 

Amendment 
$0.00  $263,188.00 $0.00  $263,188.00  

Change Order 08 - 

Amendment 
$0.00 $14,829.00 $0.00 $14,829.00 

Change Order 09 - 

Amendment 
$0.00 $269,952.00 $0.00 $269,952.00 

Change Order 010 – 

Amendment 
$0.00 $24,629.00 $0.00 $24,629.00 

Change Order 011 - 

Amendment 
$0.00 $128,223.00 $0.00 $128,223.00 

Change Order 012 - 

Amendment 
$0.00 $92,771.00 $0.00 $92,771.00 

Change Order 013 - 

Amendment 
$0.00 $27,958.00 $0.00 $27,958 

 $0.00 $0.00 $203,429 $203,429 

Total Contract $0.00  $59,533,271.00  $203,429.00  $59,736,700.00 
 

 

2. The Project Schedule shall be from Start to    

Substantial Completion: Unchanged by this amendment, May 8, 2024 to 

January 30, 2026 (21.5 Months)

3. The Construction Budget shall be as follows: 

Original Budget:   $58,124,797.00 (including pre-construction fee) 

Post-Amendment Budget:  $59,736,700.00

4. This Amendment and incorporated attachments contains all additional terms and 

conditions agreed upon by the Parties as amendments to the original Contract. No 

other understandings or representations, oral or otherwise, regarding this amendment 

shall be deemed to exist or bind the Parties, and all other terms and conditions of the 

Contract remain in full force and effect. This amendment is for the Construction Change 

Order 014, as outlined in Exhibit A, for a total cost of:  

Two Hundred Three Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-Nine dollars and zero cents, 

$203,429.00 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this amendment to be executed by their 

respective authorized officers. 
 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 

Owner: W.T. Rich Company, Inc. 

Name (Signature):  

Steve Taylor 



Title: Project Executive 

Date: 1/20/2026 

 

TOWN OF MIDDLETON 

By executing this Agreement, the undersigned authorized signatory of Owner, who incurs no personal 

liability by reason of the execution hereof or anything herein contained, hereby certifies under 

penalties of perjury that this Contract is executed in accordance with a prior approval of the TOWN OF 

MIDDLETON. 
 

Owner: TOWN OF MIDDLETON 

Name (Signature):  

Brian Cresta 

Title: Selectboard Chair 
Date:  

 

Town of Middleton – Finance Director – Sufficient funds available for this contract 

Name (Signature):  

Sarah Wood 

Title: Finance Director 

Date:  
 

Town of Middleton – Town Counsel (legal) - Approved as to Form & Character 

Name (Signature):  

Elizabeth Lydon 

Title: Town Counsel - Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC 

Date:  
 



 
 

1075 WORCESTER STREET, SUITE 310  NATICK, MA 01760 
TEL: 617-467-6010  FAX: 617-467-6011  WEBSITE: WWW.WTRICH.COM 

CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER DATE: January 20, 2025           PROJECT:  
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: 014 Middleton Municipal Complex 
CONTRACT INFORMATION: Construction Management 105 S. Main Street 
          Middleton, MA 01949 
                   

OWNER:        ARCHITECT:        CONTRACTOR:  

Town of Middleton            Context Architecture   WT. Rich Company, Inc   

48 S. Main Street                   65 Franklin Street                                    1075 Worcester Street, Suite 310 
Middleton, MA 01949        Boston, MA 02110        Natick, MA 01760   

THE CONTRCT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 
 

 
 

 

The Original Contract Sum* was: $58,124,797.00  

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders: $1,408,474.00 

The Contract Sum prior to Change Order was: $59,533,271.00  

The Contract Sum will be increased/decreased by this Change Order in the amount of: $203,429.00  

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be: $59,736,700.00  

The Contract Time will be increased by: Zero (0) days 

The new date of Substantial Completion will be: 1/30/2026 

                                                                                                  *Includes all previously executed contract amendments 

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guarantee Maximum Price, or the Contract Time, that 
have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, 
in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.  

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

 
Context Architecture                  W.T. Rich Company, Inc.                                           Town of Middleton              
ARCHITECT                     CONTRACTOR                             OWNER   
 

 

Signature       Signature         Signature         
 

 

                                                                 Steve Taylor, Project Executive              Brian Cresta, Select Board Chair 

Printed Name & Title       Printed Name & Title    Printed Name & Title   

PCO Number Title Amount Change Reason Change Order Value Amount

318 CE #442 - 7105 Concrete Floor Paint (alternative to concrete sealer) $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $1,253.00

316 CE #441 - 7110 RFI 258 Head and Foot Bolts at P140 $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $3,180.00

313 CE #439 - 6120 Operable Partition Storage Fee $0.00 Contingency Change Order Value $2,718.00

308 CE #432 - 8308 TH Crossover Assembly for Attic Ductwork $5,900.00 Change Order Change Order Value $5,900.00

295 CE #391 - 7106 PR 110 Lighting Relocation in TH Hearing Room 207 $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $3,069.00

285A CE #370 - 7108 - RFI #593 (Valved CW Hookups for PS Kitchen Refrigerators) $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $624.00

282 CE #388 - 7108 RFI 613 Sprinkler Coverage Concerns in Fire Garage 177 $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $3,431.00

274 CE #347 - 8274 PR-106 Antenna Cable Plate Lighting Protection - RFI 571 $3,219.00 Change Order Change Order Value $3,219.20

269 CE #368 - 8269 PR-102 TH and PSB Door Hardware $51,268.00 Change Order Change Order Value $51,268.00

265 CE #339 - 8265 PR-105 RFI-567 TH Kitchen to MP Room Door $5,165.00 Change Order Change Order Value $5,165.00

251 CE #369 - 7105 RFI #591: Decon Shower Doors - Thresholds $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $475.00

249 CE #371 - 6090 Coffee Station Wood Coiling Door $0.00 Contingency Change Order Value $6,588.00

235 CE #323 - 6118 PR-100.1 Site Sign Posts $0.00 Contingency Change Order Value $3,731.00

207R3 CE #322 - 8207 - Updated MELD Generator Pad Drawings $108,094.00 Change Order Change Order Value $108,094.00

174AR1 CE #246 - 7114 RFI 482 - PR-067 PSB Parking Canopy Gutter $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $4,067.00

146 CE #094 - PR-022 Chain Link Fence Gate Hardware $6,962.00 Change Order Change Order Value $6,962.00

133 6027 - CE #113 - 6027 - ASI-040 Day Room North Wall (RFI#313) $0.00 Contingency Change Order Value $7,550.00

113 CE #214 - 8113 PR-052/RFI-494 Relocated Wall Opening for Antenna Cabling $17,008.00 Change Order Change Order Value $17,008.00

108 CE #205 - 7107 RFI #416: TH Truss Modification for Ductwork $0.00 Allowance Change Order Value $2,373.00

102 CE #169 - 8102 PR-038 Trim & Ceiling at Door P220B $5,813.00 Change Order Change Order Value $5,813.00

Total $203,429.00 Total $242,488.20



 
 

1075 WORCESTER STREET, SUITE 310  NATICK, MA 01760 
TEL: 617-467-6010  FAX: 617-467-6011  WEBSITE: WWW.WTRICH.COM 

 

 
                                                                           12/16/2025 

Date         Date      Date  













































MAY 12, 2026 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

PRELIMINARY LIST 

 

Art 

# 

 Page 

# 

   

 Current & Prior Year Financial Articles  

1. Hear Committee Reports  

2. Pay Bills of Prior Fiscal Years  

3. Snow and Ice Deficit  

4. Retroactive pay for Library Collective Bargaining Agreement  

5. Current year use of stabilization for MMC to reduce borrowing  

6. Current year use of Free Cash for MMC to reduce borrowing  

 FY2027 Financial Articles  

7. Approve FY2027 Compensation for Elected Officials  

8. FY2027 Omnibus Budget   

9. FY2027 Community Preservation Budget - Debt Service, Projects, Expenses  

10. FY2027 Community Preservation Budget - New Projects  

11. Authorize FY2027 Revolving Fund Spending Limits  

12. FY2027 South Essex Sewerage District Enterprise Budget   

13. FY2027 Water Enterprise Budget  

14. Accept Sum from Middleton Electric Light Department (MELD)  

15. Transfers to Reserve Accounts  

16. FY2027 Capital Budget   

17. Masconomet Regional Capital Request   

18. MSBA Language re: Roof/HVAC   

19.  Fuller Meadow Roof Construction Debt Capital Request  

 Citizen Petitions, Bylaw Adoptions, & Real Property  

 Leitner Way  

20. WUMP Revolving Fund – create and set limit – this could be one or two 

articles 

 

21. Comprehensive Zoning  

22. Police Department Retirement Age   

23.  Field Use revolving Fund  

24. Citizens’ Petition – Charter Recall    

   

   

   

   

 



3-4-1 AMEND to read as: 

An Any elected officer of the Town, including Middleton members of the regional school 
committee, may be recalled and removed from public office by the voters of the Town as herein 
provided. Any voter of the Town may file with the Select Board a petition containing the name 
and title of the elective officer whose removal is sought together with a statement of the grounds 
for their removal. Said petition shall be filed with said Board and shall be signed in ink or 
indelible pencil by qualified voters of the Town equal in number to at least twelve percent of the 
voters registered at the last regular municipal election, provided that no recall petition may be 
filed against any officer until he shall have their office before the taking of such vote. Said recall 
vote shall be called and conducted in the same manner as is provided by General Law for the 
call and conduct of a special election. 
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Jackie Bresnahan

From: Kevin Welch
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 3:01 PM
To: Jackie Bresnahan; Elizabeth CAMERON
Cc: Bob Wahl
Subject: Liz Cameron and the Patriotic Observances Committee

Good afternoon Jackie, 
 
As we discussed earlier, I am reaching out to connect you with Liz Cameron, who wishes to join the Patriotic 
Observances Committee.   
 
She and Chairman Wahl are copied on this email. 
 
Unfortunately, I do not have Liz's phone number, so I will connect you this way.  Is there anything specifically 
you need from Liz to get this process completed? 
 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kevin Welch 
Veterans' Service Officer (VSO) 
Town of Middleton 
48 South Main Street 
Middleton, MA 01949 
Phone: 978-880-0361 
Email: kevin.welch@middletonma.gov 
  
Please be advised the Office of the Secretary of State for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts has determined that E-
mail could be considered a public record. 
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Jackie Bresnahan

From: Kevin Welch
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2026 2:41 PM
To: Jackie Bresnahan
Subject: Fw: Patriotic Observances Committee Membership

 
 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 
Get Outlook for Android 
 

From: Herman L-C <hermanlc@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 21, 2026 9:35:23 AM 
To: Kevin Welch <kevin.welch@middletonma.gov>; Bob Wahl <rg-drwahl@comcast.net> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL]  - Re: Patriotic Observances Committee Membership 
 

**WARNING** This email originates from a personal e-mail account and may attempt to impersonate personnel or deliver suspicious or 
malicious content. Please take care if you proceed. 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Hi Kevin, 
 
Thanks for checking. 
 
I will like to let Liz have the opportunity to serve as an appointed member member on the Patriotic 
Observance Committee. 
 
I will be a last resort if no-one else comes forward. 
 
Regards 
 
Herman 

From: Kevin Welch <kevin.welch@middletonma.gov> 
Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 2:51 PM 
To: Bob Wahl <rg-drwahl@comcast.net> 
Cc: Herman L-C <hermanlc@hotmail.com> 
Subject: Patriotic Observances Committee Membership 
  

Good afternoon Mr. Chairman and Herman! 
 
I just want to let you both know that the Town Clerk has verified that Herman is not an appointed Committee 
Member of the Town's Patriotic Observances Committee. 
 
There is currently one vacancy, with appointed members being: 
Robert Wahl 
Matt Daly 
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Steve Kostos 
Scott Saulnier 
VACANT 
 
I have already spoken with the Town Administrator's office, and we will be filling this vacancy as soon as 
possible with either Liz Cameron or Herman. 
 
Please don't hesitate to reach out with any questions. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Kevin Welch 
Veterans' Service Officer (VSO) 
Town of Middleton 
48 South Main Street 
Middleton, MA 01949 
Phone: 978-880-0361 
Email: kevin.welch@middletonma.gov 
  
Please be advised the Office of the Secretary of State for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts has determined that E-
mail could be considered a public record. 
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Field Use Fee Proposal 

At present, Middleton does not charge any fees for organized use of its fields. As demand 

continues to grow and maintenance costs increase, it is appropriate to evaluate a modest, 

structured fee system to support the long-term sustainability of these public assets. 

Town athletic fields require ongoing investment for mowing, lining, irrigation, utilities, 

equipment, repairs, and periodic capital improvements. These costs are currently borne entirely by 

the general operating budget or in-kind donations from various sports groups. Establishing field 

use fees would allow a portion of these expenses to be offset by the organizations that regularly 

schedule and benefit from the fields, while still maintaining reasonable access for residents. This 

would be done through a field use revolving fund.  

A review of comparable towns shows that Middleton’s proposed fees would remain competitive 

and, in many cases, lower than surrounding municipalities. Introducing fees would also promote 

fairness by ensuring that high-use groups contribute proportionally to upkeep. 

It is recommended that fees apply primarily to organized leagues, clubs, and non-resident or for-

profit users, with consideration given to reduced rates for youth programs and Middleton-based 

nonprofit organizations. Casual, unscheduled recreational use by residents would remain free of 

charge. 

Any revenue generated would be dedicated to field maintenance, improvements, and future 

planning, ensuring that facilities remain safe, attractive, and available for years to come. 

Implementing field use fees represents a measured, responsible step toward preserving the quality 

of Middleton’s athletic fields while easing the burden on taxpayers. 

We would propose a similar structure to Topsfield at this time.  

 



Town Resident Category Fee Rate Notes

Hamilton-Wenham Tier 1 (Residents) No Charge Residents & HWRS

Hamilton-Wenham Tier 2 (60%+ residents) $25/hr Youth & adult leagues

Hamilton-Wenham Tier 3 (<60% residents) $35/hr Non-resident majority

Ipswich 100% Residents No Charge Youth/Adult/Non-Profit

Ipswich 50%+ Residents $15/hr

Ipswich <50% Residents $20/hr

North Reading Resident League User $45 per participant/season League user fee

North Reading Cheering $15 per participant/season

North Reading Artificial Turf (Resident) $125/hr (2-hr min)

North Reading Artificial Turf (Non-resident) $150/hr (2-hr min)

North Reading Field Lights $50/hr (2-hr min) Stadium lighting

Topsfield Resident (One-time events) $20/hr

Topsfield Non-resident (One-time events) $30/hr

Topsfield Athletic Leagues $25 admin + $10/player Seasonal use
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TO:  Select Board 

CC:  Sarah Wood, Finance Director  
 

FROM: Justin Sultzbach, Town Administrator 
 

DATE:  February 3rd, 2026 
 

RE:  Almira Richardson Scholarship Fund  

Board Members, 
 

Based on feedback from your January 20th, 2026 meeting, it seems that there was consensus for a desire to 

ensure the remaining funds get into the hands of a deserving student/s. 

 

With this direction, I consulted legal counsel, who advised that based on the langue of the trust, the Select 

Board as trustees could vote to fully expend the account for the purpose intended, then simply close the 

account. The language below supports this approach: 

 

 “The Trustees are granted the power to terminate the trust in part or in whole, and to distribute all 

of the trust assets for any one or more of the following reason[s] to be determined by the Trustees in their 

sole discretion and distribute in accordance with Article III. 

(a) Because it is no longer economical to administer the trust asset and trust; 

(b) The Donor shall not have the authority to terminate the Trust”. 

 

The remaining ~$5,200 could be awarded next year, with the account to be closed out immediately 

thereafter, should this resolution be agreeable to the Board. 

 

Thank you, 

 

Justin Sultzbach 

Town Administrator 
























